Ceilândia (UnB Ceilândia College) and is currently developing a project to implement another 

campuses in Paranoá. This structure houses 14 (fourteen) Colleges, 12 (twelve) Institutes, 

33 (thirty-three) Centers and 39 (thirty-nine) Nuclei that house hundreds of Departments and 

Laboratories where 3,177 (three thousand, one hundred and seventy-seven) TAE's develop 

their technical-administrative functions. 

Although the questionnaire was sent by e-mail to all TAEs linked to Sintfub (Union of 

Workers of the University of Brasília Foundation), only 36 (thirty-six) agreed to participate in 

the research.